

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/17/2018 8:00 AM

No. 50102-3-II  
Pierce County No. 16-1-01086-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN SOMMER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Bryan Chuschoff (trial judge)

---

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

---

KATHRYN A. RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Appointed Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| A. | <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....  | 1  |
| B. | <u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....   | 1  |
| C. | <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....   | 2  |
|    | 1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....   | 2  |
|    | 2. <u>Testimony at trial</u> .....   | 2  |
| D. | <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....  | 6  |
|    | APPELLANT’S RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE<br>UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEIZURE AND BY COUNSEL’S<br>UNPROFESSIONAL AND INEFFECTIVE FAILURES<br>REGARDING SUPPRESSION OF THAT EVIDENCE WHICH<br>RESULTED IN BOTH CONVICTIONS..... | 6  |
|    | 1. <u>Relevant facts</u> .....   | 7  |
|    | 2. <u>Sommer was unlawfully seized prior to giving the<br/>wrong name and counsel was prejudicially<br/>ineffective</u> .....  | 11 |
| E. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....  | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Duncan, 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002)..... 22

State v. Eisfeldt, 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 222 (2012). . . . . 6

State v. Grief, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)... . . . . 12

State v. Harrington, 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009). . . . . 16-18

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996). . . . . 6

State v. Kennedy, 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)... . . . . 22

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)... . . . . 12

State v. O’Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003). . . . . 14-16, 19-22

State v. Rankin, 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004)... . . . . 15

State v. Reichenbach, 152 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004). . . . . 13

State v. Thorn, 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996), overruled in part and on other grounds by, State v. O’Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 574, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)... . . . . 14

State v. Valdez, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009)... . . . . 6

State v. Williams, 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984). . . . . 6

State v. Young, 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998)... . . . . 19

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Beito, 147 Wn. App. 504, 195 P.3d 1023 (2008). . . . . 16, 17

State v. Belanger, 36 Wn. App. 818, 677 P.2d 781 (1984). . . . . 16, 22

State v. Evans, 80 Wn. App. 806, 911 P.2d 1344, review denied, 922 P.2d 97 (1996). . . . . 14

State v. Hamilton, 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014).. . . 12, 23-26

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Mote</u> , 129 Wn. App. 276, 120 P.3d 596 (2005).....    | 20 |
| <u>State v. Robinson</u> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011)..       | 11 |
| <u>State v. Saunders</u> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)..... | 13 |

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</u> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).    | 13             |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984). | 12             |
| <u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 9, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....        | 10, 14, 20, 22 |

RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTION AND OTHER

|                        |              |
|------------------------|--------------|
| Art. 1, § 22. ....     | 12           |
| Art. 1, § 7. ....      | 1, 6, 15, 20 |
| CrR 3.5.....           | 1, 7         |
| Fourth Amendment. .... | 6            |
| RAP 2.5(a). ....       | 11, 24       |
| RCW 10.99.020. ....    | 2            |
| RCW 26.50.110(5). .... | 2            |
| RCW 26.52.020. ....    | 2            |
| RCW 9A.76.175. ....    | 2            |
| Sixth Amend.. ....     | 12           |
